

Nos. 18-868, 18-879

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, NRG ENERGY, INC.,
AND CALPINE CORP.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY STAR, in his official capacity as
Director of the Illinois Power Agency, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION AND NRG ENERGY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN B. RHODES, in his official capacity as chair of the
New York Public Service Commission, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit and Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MONITORING ANALYTICS, LLC,
ACTING IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE INDEPENDENT MARKET
MONITOR FOR PJM, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey W. Mayes
Counsel of Record
Monitoring Analytics, LLC
2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160
Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403
610-271-8050
Jeffrey.Mayes@monitoringanalytics.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

 A. Petitioners Correctly Argue that Substance
 Should Prevail Over Form and Explain the
 Importance of this Case 3

 B. The Uncertain Prospects for MOPR Reform
 Demonstrates Why the Law of Preemption
 Must Be Enforced 8

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Calpine Corp., et al. v. PJM</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,236 (June 29, 2018)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corporation Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	11
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U. S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1591, 191 L. Ed. 2d 511 (2015)	7
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., et al.</i> , 96 FERC § 61,061 (2001)	1

REGULATIONS AND TARIFF

18 C.F.R. § 35.28(g)	2
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(g)(3)(ii)	2
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(g)(3)(vi)	2
18 C.F.R. § 35.34(k)(6)	2
PJM Open-Access Transmission Tariff Attachment M	2
